

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-23-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2016AP1538-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GUY S. HILLARY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING A SUPPRESSION MOTION
ENTERED IN THE WALWORTH COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID M. REDDY,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DAVID H. PERLMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1002730

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1420
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
perlmandh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. The subpoena for the electrical usage records was properly issued.	5
A. Standard of review and applicable law.....	5
B. Hillary did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in his electrical records stored with Alliant Energy.....	6
C. The probable cause standard for a subpoena for electrical usage records stored by a third party is appreciably lower than the probable cause standard for a search warrant for a home.	7
D. The anonymous complaint that Hillary was engaged in a drug grow operation was sufficient probable cause for a subpoena for Hillary’s electrical usage records.	8
E. The subpoena for electrical usage records fully complied with Wis. Stat. § 968.135.....	9

F. Even if this Court determined that there was not sufficient probable cause for the subpoena, the subpoena need not be suppressed..... 10

III. The search warrant for Hillary’s residence was properly issued and executed..... 12

A. Applicable law..... 12

B. The Crime Stopper tip, the anonymous eye witness complainant tip, and the electrical usage records interpreted and explained by an experienced officer in drug investigations combined to create sufficient probable cause to search Hillary’s residence..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

County of Jefferson v. Renz,
231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999) 7, 8

State v. Bruski,
2007 WI 25, 299 Wis. 2d 177, 727 N.W.2d 503..... 5

State v. Dunn,
121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984) 7

State v. Holt,
128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985)..... 9

State v. Knoblock,
44 Wis. 2d 130, 170 N.W.2d 781 (1969) 8

State v. Loranger,
2002 WI App 5, 250 Wis. 2d 198, 640 N.W.2d 555..... 14

<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	13
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W. 2d 611	4, 10, 11
<i>State v. Popp</i> , 2014 WI App. 100, 357 Wis. 2d 696, 855 N.W.2d 471	4
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2009 WI 32, 317 Wis. 2d 12, 765 N.W.2d 756.....	13
<i>State v. Swift</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 870, 496 N.W.2d 713 (Ct. App 1993).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 116, 423 N.W.2d 823 (1988)	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	13
<i>State v. Wille</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 673, 518 N.W.2d 325 (Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	6
Constitutional Provision Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	6
Statute Wis. Stat. § 968.135	4, <i>passim</i>
